ENROLLED ORIGINAL

A CEREMONIAL RESOLUTION

<u>23-346</u>

COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

December 15, 2020

To recognize Michael J. Warren upon the occasion of his retirement from the District of Columbia Retirement Board and for all of the work he has done on behalf of the residents of the District.

WHEREAS, Michael J. Warren received a B.A. in history from Yale University and a degree in philosophy, politics, and economics from Balliol College at Oxford University where he was a Rhodes Scholar. He serves on the Yale School of Management's Board of Advisors and on the Yale President's Council for International Activities;

WHEREAS, Michael J. Warren has a long history of providing service to the District and to the nation;

WHEREAS, during the Clinton Administration, Michael J. Warren served in the White House as Executive Director of the President's National Economic Council and at the U.S. Department of Labor in the Office of the Secretary;

WHEREAS, Michael J. Warren was a member of the Obama-Biden Transition Project's Agency Review Working Group, helping to oversee the international trade and economics agencies;

WHEREAS, Michael J. Warren also served as Senior Advisor in the White House Office of Presidential Personnel, overseeing the appointments process for senior officials at the Department of the Treasury and economic cluster agencies;

WHEREAS, Michael J. Warren was appointed by President Obama to serve as a member of the Board of Directors of the Overseas Private Investment Corporation (OPIC), the U.S. development finance institution, where he chaired the Audit Committee;

WHEREAS, Michael J. Warren was appointed by the Council of the District of Columbia to the District of Columbia Retirement Board in March of 2005;

WHEREAS, Michael J. Warren served 2 terms as Chairman of the Board and served as Vice Chair of the Investment Committee at the time of his exit from the Board;

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

WHEREAS, Michael J. Warren has served on a multitude of boards of financial bringing many years of leadership in financial services, international business, and government policy, advising clients on international growth strategies, stakeholder management issues, and economic and geopolitical issues affecting global markets and institutions;

WHEREAS, Michael J. Warren is discontinuing his service on the District of Columbia Retirement Board to pursue leadership roles that could conflict with his duties on the Board and which will require increased personal time commitments;

WHEREAS, Michael J. Warren has provided invaluable leadership, commitment, and expertise to the Retirement Board, contributing to the District's retirement funds being the healthiest of any other jurisdiction in the United States; and

WHEREAS, Michael J. Warren's contributions to the health of the District's retirement funds have helped ensure a stable retirement for current and future retired police, firefighters, and teachers.

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "Michael J. Warren Ceremonial Recognition Resolution of 2020."

Sec. 2. The Council honors Michael J. Warren on the occasion of his departure from the District of Columbia Retirement Board and thanks him for the distinguished service and valuable contribution he has rendered to the District of Columbia and its government employees.

Sec. 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.